

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC11-1148

ESTATE OF MICHELLE EVETTE McCALL, by and through co-personal
representatives EDWARD M. McCALL, II, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON REVIEW OF CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
(Lower Tribunal Case No. 07-00508CV-C-MCR/EMT)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CORAL GABLES HOSPITAL, DELRAY
MEDICAL CENTER, GOOD SAMARITAN MEDICAL CENTER,
HIALEAH HOSPITAL, NORTH SHORE MEDICAL CENTER,
NORTH SHORE MEDICAL CENTER-FMC CAMPUS,
PALM BEACH GARDENS MEDICAL CENTER, PALMETTO GENERAL
HOSPITAL, ST. MARY'S MEDICAL CENTER AND WEST BOCA
MEDICAL CENTER (THE "HOSPITALS")
ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
David P. Draigh
Southeast Financial Center, Ste. 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Coral Gables Hospital, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE STATUTORY CAP ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS 3

 A. This Court Has a Long Tradition of Deference to the Legislature as the Ultimate Arbiter of Florida Public Policy 3

 B. This Court Also Has a Long Tradition of Deference to Legislative Findings of Fact 5

 C. The Policy Determinations and Factfinding Behind the Enactment of Section 766.118 Are Entitled to This Court’s Deference 6

 D. *Kluger* Does Not Compel a Contrary Result 10

II. THE STATUTORY CAP ON NONECONOMIC DAMAGES DOES NOT VIOLATE SEPARATION OF POWERS 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Askew v. Schuster,
331 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1976) 4

B.H. v. State,
645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994) 3

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) 5

Carr v. Broward Cnty.,
541 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1989) 9, 12, 14

City of Jacksonville v. Bowden,
64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914) 3

Fla. State Bd. of Architecture v. Wasserman,
377 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1979) 6

Haire v. Fla. Dep’t of Agric. & Consumer Servs.,
870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004) 6

In re Apportionment Law, Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305,
263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972) 4

Kluger v. White,
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) 2, 10, 11

Kush v. Lloyd,
616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) 9

Messer v. Lang,
176 So. 548 (Fla. 1937) 5

Miami Home Milk Producers Ass’n v. Milk Control Bd.,
169 So. 541 (Fla. 1936) 6

Moore v. Thompson,
126 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1960) 6

N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,
866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) 13

Pullum v. Cincinnati, Inc.,
476 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1985) 12, 14

Satz v. Perlmutter,
379 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1980) 5, 9

Shelton v. Reader,
121 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1960) 4

Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.,
507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) 13

St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Mem’l Healthcare Group, Inc.,
967 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 2007) 4

State v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.,
47 So. 969 (Fla. 1908) 3

Thomas v. State,
65 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1953) 4

Univ. of Miami v. Echarte,
618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993) 6, 9, 12, 13

Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005) 10, 13, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 21 of the Florida Constitution 1, 3

Article II, § 3 of the Florida Constitution 1, 14

Article V, § 1 of the Florida Constitution 1, 14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Chapter 2003-416 of the Laws of Florida..... passim

Governor’s Select Task Force on Healthcare Prof. Liab. Ins. (Jan. 29, 2003)..... 10

Report of the House Select Comm. on Med. Liab. Ins. (Mar. 2003) 7, 8
Section 766.118 of the Florida Statutes passim
